Public Document Pack
SOLIHULL METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Resources & Delivering Value
Scrutiny Board

Wednesday, 2 December 2020 at 6.00 pm

Disclosing Pecuniary Interests - What Must You Do?

(a)
You must complete a declaration of your disclosable pecuniary interests, including those of
your spouse/civil partner (or someone with whom you are living as such) and send it to the
Monitoring Officer within 28 days of your election or appointment to the Council.
(b)
When you attend a meeting of the Council, Cabinet, Scrutiny Board, Committee, SubCommittee or Joint Committee etc, and a matter arises in which you have a disclosable pecuniary
interest, unless you have been granted a dispensation, you must:


Declare the interest if you have not already registered it



Not participate in any discussion or vote



Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with



Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of
the meeting

(c)
If you are the Leader or a Cabinet Portfolio Holder you may not exercise any of your
delegated powers as a single member in relation to a matter in which you have a disclosable
pecuniary interest or take any other step except to give written notice of any unregistered interest
to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of your becoming aware of the interest, or arrange for
another person or body to deal with the matter.

Disclosable Interest
Employment, office,
trade, profession or
vocation
Sponsorship

Contracts

Land
Licences
Corporate tenancies

Securities

Description
Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain by you
or your partner.
Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from the Council)
made or provided within 12 months of your declaration of interests in respect of any
expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member, or towards your election
expenses.
Any contract between you or your partner (or a firm or body corporate in which you or
your partner is a partner or a director, or in the securities of which you or your partner
has a beneficial interest)) and the Council
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works are to be executed; and
(b) which has not been fully discharged.
Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the Council and which gives you
or your partner a right to occupy the land or receive income.
Any licence held by you or your partner (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the
area of the Council for a month or longer.
Any tenancy where (to your knowledge)—
(a) the landlord is the Council; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which you or your partner has a beneficial interest i.e. a firm or
body corporate in which you or your partner is a partner or a director, or in the securities
of which you or your partner has a beneficial interest.
Any beneficial interest held by you or your partner in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to your knowledge) has a place of business or land in the area of the
Council; and
(b) either—
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of
the total issued share capital of that body; or
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total nominal
value of the shares of any one class in which you or your partner has a
beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that
class.
“securities” means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of a
collective investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets
Act 2000 and other securities of any description, other than money deposited with a
building society.

SOLIHULL METROPOLITAN
BOROUGH COUNCIL

To:
Councillors Mrs K Wild (Chairman),
T Dicicco (Vice-Chairman), M Allen,
B Groom, M Gough, M Brain, M Parker,
W Qais and J Fairburn

NICK PAGE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Council House, Manor Square
Solihull, West Midlands. B91 3QB
Tel. 0121-704 6000
Paul Rogers
Tel: 0121 704 6550
Email: paul.rogers@solihull.gov.uk
Date: Wednesday, 25 November 2020

RESOURCES & DELIVERING VALUE SCRUTINY BOARD
Wednesday, 2 December 2020
AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

3.

QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS

4.

MINUTES (Pages 7 - 8)
To consider for approval the Minutes arising from the Resources and Delivering
Value Scrutiny Board meeting held on 9th November 2020.

5.

FOLLOW UP REPORT – ‘IMPLICATIONS ARISING FROM THE HACKITT
REVIEW POST GRENFELL’ (Pages 9 - 18)
To Provide the Scrutiny Board with an update on current Building Safety
legislation and activities undertaken and planned to be undertaken as a direct
result of the proposals from the Hackitt review of Building Regulations and fire
safety.

6.

SICKNESS ABSENCE (Pages 19 - 30)
To provide the Board with detail of the Council’s performance in relation to the
management of employee sickness absence and details of current and
proposed interventions to reduce levels.

7.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
The meeting is not open to the public during discussion of the following item
because the report contains exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A to
the Local Government Act 1972.

8.

PRIVATE MINUTES (Pages 31 - 34)
To consider for approval the Private Minutes arising from the Resources and
Delivering Value Scrutiny Board meeting held on 9th November 2020.

This page is intentionally left blank

Public Document Pack

Agenda Item 4

RESOURCES & DELIVERING VALUE SCRUTINY BOARD - 9 November 2020
MINUTES

Present:

Councillors: K Wild (Chairman), T Dicicco (Vice Chairman), Mrs K Wild
(Chairman), M Allen, B Groom, M Gough, M Brain, T Dicicco,
M Parker, W Qais, J Fairburn, A Adeyemo and R Sleigh OBEM Allen,
B Groom, J Fairburn and M Brain

Members in
Attendance:

Councillor B Sleigh, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Resources
Councillor A Adeyemo

Officers:

Paul Johnson, Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive
Sam Gilbert, Assistant Director (Finance and Property Services)
Paul Langham, Assistant Director (Business Systems)
Julie Cooper, Head of Financial Operations
Richard Johnson, Social Care Programme Manager
Adrian Cattell, Head of Human Resources
Paul Rogers, Democratic Services

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
No apologies for absence were received.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR CONFLICTS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were received.

3.

QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS
No questions were received. A deputation was received from Councillor A
Adeyemo.

4.

MINUTES - 14TH SEPTEMBER 2020
RESOLVED:
(i) To agree the Minutes arising from the Resources and Delivering Value
Scrutiny Board meeting held on 14th September 2020 as a correct
record.

5.

MINUTES -12TH OCTOBER 2020
(i) To agree the Minutes arising from the Resources and Delivering Value
Scrutiny Board meeting held on 12th October 2020 as a correct record.

6.

MOTION FROM FULL COUNCIL 6TH OCTOBER 2020
The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Resources addressed the Scrutiny Board,
advising that the Medium Term Financial Strategy Update as at 30th September

Page1 7

RESOURCES & DELIVERING VALUE SCRUTINY BOARD - 9 November 2020
2020 report dated 5th November 2020 as submitted to Full Cabinet had been
provided for Board Members reference.
The Cabinet Portfolio Holder advised that the Council had welcomed
Government fiscal support received to date during the Covid-19 pandemic and
called on Government for future support for residents and businesses in the
borough.
The Cabinet Portfolio Holder noted that the Council Motion displayed a clear
commitment to continued support for Solihull residents and businesses.
Members were advised that although the Council had received £38M fiscal
support through grant and Council Tax relief, it was still addressing financial
pressures arising from the pandemic and called for additional, on-going
financial support from Government.
The Cabinet Portfolio Holder concluded that the Council Motion was drafted
intentionally to be broad in its scope to allow for future dialogue with
Government to continue.
The Madam Chairman invited Councillor Adeyemo to address the Scrutiny
Board. Councillor Adeyemo stated that he supported the Cabinet Portfolio
Holder’s Council Motion, but was, however, mindful that the Council should not
be financially disadvantaged from having supported residents and businesses
in Solihull during the Covid-19 pandemic. Councillor Adeyemo also emphasised
that no residents in the borough should be left behind in terms of future
assistance and support.
Having considered and commented on the Council Motion, Members of the
Resources and Delivering Value Scrutiny Board:
RESOLVED:
(i) To unanimously agree the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Resources
Council Motion, put to Full Council on 6th October 2020, relating to the
financial implications of the Covid-19 pandemic.
7.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
The meeting was not open to the public during discussion of the following item
because the report contained exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.

8.

ORACLE CLOUD PROGRAMME

The Resources and Delivering Value Scrutiny Board meeting closed
at 6:54 p.m.

Page28

Agenda Item 5
Meeting date:

2 December 2020

Report to:

Resources & Delivering Value Scrutiny
Board

Subject/report
title:

Follow up report – ‘Implications arising from the Hackitt Review post
Grenfell’

Report from:

Chief Finance Officer SCH/Assistant Director of Finance and
Property Services & Executive Director of Assets and Development –
Solihull Community Housing

Report
author/lead
contact officer:

Samantha Gilbert, Chief Finance Officer SCH/Assistant Director of
Finance and Property Services
sgilbert@solihull.gov.uk
Mark Pinnell, Executive Director of Assets and Development
mpinnell@solihullcommunityhousing.org.uk

Wards affected:
☒ All Wards | ☐ Bickenhill | ☐ Blythe | ☐ Castle Bromwich | ☐ Chelmsley Wood |
☐ Dorridge/Ho
[...]
ment phase. At the occupation stage there will
be duties imposed on the ‘accountable person’ and a ‘Building Safety Manager’ (BSM)
to ensure that the building is safe and that any risks are thought about in advance and,
where possible, steps are taken to reduce them.

3.5

The initial assessment of the strategic impact of the draft bill can be summarised
under the following headings:







Resources
Resident Engagement
Financial
Stock Viability – (Options Appraisal)
Record keeping and processes
Oversight

3.6

Resources required include the need to employ competent staff to increase the depth
and resilience of departments across the Council and SCH to meet the requirements
of the draft Bill. This will involve not only BSMs but also administration officers
(Building Safety Coordinators) would also be required to support the BSM role and
additional onsite staff and specialist contractors will also be required. Work is currently
ongoing to quantify the scale of the resources required.

3.7

Resident Engagement is key to capturing the voice of residents. We need to be able
to demonstrate an auditable process of capturing safety related issues, dealing with
them and closing the circle with a response and/or action. This will involve additional
IT systems and potentially more staff resources. We also need to ensure our residents
are aware of the duties that the Bill will put on them and consider how we will monitor
and act where there is non-compliance.

3.8

Financial implications resulting from additional resources whether staff or equipment
are also yet to be quantified.

Page 10

3.9

Stock Viability the investment and ongoing financial requirements arising from the
Bill may bring into question the viability of retaining some of the existing stock. Work to
define an options appraisal will be required in the longer term and may not be deemed
practical.

3.10

Record keeping and Processes will be required to ensure legislative requirements
are met and provide an auditable record of all activities undertaken. All stakeholders
need to be aware of individual and corporate requirements and this will require
training for new ways of working collaboratively.

3.11

Oversight - Due to the size of the Council’s housing stock, and risks associated, we
will need a clear framework of accountability for all. The Council as the registered
provider of social housing is the ‘Accountable Person’ will need to have detailed
oversight, with some level of technical input, and a robust governance framework in
order to be satisfied that all duties and responsibilities are being delivered in line with
the new regulatory and legislative framework.
Draft Building Safety Bill – Summary
Part 1 Overview

3.12

Introduces the Bill and gives an overview of the more stringent regulatory regime
which involves the introduction of dutyholders that will have accountability and
statutory responsibilities for managing risks across the design, construction, and
occupation of buildings on an ongoing basis.

3.13

In the draft Bill, a higher-risk building is defined as a building that:
 Is 18m and over, or has more than six storeys – whichever is reached first.
 and contains two or more rooms for residential purposes, or two or more dwellings,
or student accommodation
 However, the definition of ‘room’ excludes a room in a residential care home,
temporary accommodation such as a hotel, or a secure residential institution such
as a prison
The 18m height is currently under review and is expected to be reduced to 11m for all
new build activity.

3.14

This definition equates to 37 Council dwelling buildings currently within scope and
there are a further 9 buildings that we manage in the same way: Saxon Court – 52 units
 Ipswich House – TA accommodation
 7 buildings known as ‘ex-sheltered schemes’

Page 11

3.15

There will be gateway points (stop/go decision points) which will provide rigorous
inspection of regulatory requirements to help ensure building safety risks are considered
during planning, design and construction. These are: Creating building information to be stored and updated through the Gateway
process and throughout the building’s lifecycle;
 Mandatory reporting to the new Building Safety Regulator of fire and structural
safety occurrences which could cause a significant risk;
 Building registration and a certificate that confirms a building is fit for occupation.
This will be periodically reviewed;
 Creating an ongoing duty on the Accountable Person (who is the dutyholder in
occupation). This duty will be to assess building safety risks, taking all reasonable
steps to prevent the occurrence of a major incident in the building as a result of
these risks;
 A statutory requirement for the Accountable Person to provide a ‘Safety Case
Report’ which demonstrates how building safety risks are being identified, mitigated
and managed on an ongoing basis;
 Requiring the Accountable Person to appoint a competent Building Safety Manager
to support them in managing fire and structural safety risks in the building day-today;
 Requirements to engage and develop a strong partnership with residents to keep
the building safe through greater transparency and effective complaints handling.
Part 2 – Sets up the new Regulator

3.16

The Bill establishes the Health and Safety Executive as the Building Safety Regulator.
One of the Building Safety Regulator’s three functions is to implement the new regime
for higher-risk buildings. It contains definitions of “building safety risk” and “higher-risk
building” and sets out the new process of regulation for the planning and development
of higher-risk buildings.
Part 3 – BUILDING ACT 1984

3.17

Amends the Building Act 1984 as it applies in relation to England to provide that the
regulator is the building control authority in relation to higher-risk buildings, and requires
the regulator to establish and maintain registers of building control approvers and
building inspectors.
Part 4 – Higher Risk 
[...]
st | ☐ Silhill | ☐ Smith’s Wood | ☐ St Alphege
Public/private
report:

Public

1.

Purpose of Report

1.1

To provide the Board with detail of the Council’s performance in relation to the
management of employee sickness absence and details of current and proposed
interventions to reduce levels.

2.

Decision(s) recommended

2.1

The Board is asked to note the contents of this report and endorse the actions
identified.

3.

Matters for Consideration

3.1

Previous reports to the Board had highlighted concerns over increasing levels of
sickness absence and in particular in Adult Care and Support. A range of actions
have therefore been ongoing with the aim of reducing sickness absence levels.

3.2

As reported to the Board previously, Sickness absence levels across the Council
peaked at a high of 11.75 days per full time equivalent (FTE) employee for the 12
months ending 31 August 2018. Since then has been a steady reduction in sickness
levels with the last reported figure to this Board being 9.91 days per FTE for the 12
months ending 30 June 2020.

3.3

For the year ending 30 September 2020 the level of sickness has fallen further to 9.42
days per FTE. The total number of days lost for the same period was 17,074. For the
year ending 31 March 2020 the total number of days lost was 22,134. This represents
a 23% reduction in sickness absence. The sickness absence trend from October 2016

Page 19

to September 2020 is shown in the appendix to this report on page 2.
3.4

Following a review of sickness absence by the Corporate Leadership Team, it was
agreed to set a target of no more than 9 days per FTE for the year ending 31 March
2021.

3.5

For the 12 months ending 30 September 2020 sickness levels were again highest in
Adult Care and Support at 14.92 days per FTE. This level is a significant improvement
from a reported high of 17.38 days. The second highest Directorate for the same
period is Childrens Services at 11.14. The remaining three Directorates are all below
the target with Economy and Infrastructure 7.69 days, Public Health 4.47 days and
Resources 6.96 days (see page 1 of the appendix).

3.6

Mental health related absence remains the single biggest cause of absence at 35%,
which is an 1.7% increase compared to the year ending March 2020. There has
however been a reduction of 273 days compared to the level for the year ending 31
March 2020. Compared to the year ending 30 September 2018 the reduction in days
lost to mental health related absence is 1,063 days (13%). There has also been a
reduction in back and muscular skeletal absences of 972 days (43%).

3.7

32.5% of the reported mental health absence is purely for personal reasons. The two
Directorates with the highest level of mental health absence are Adult Care and
Support (46.4%) and Children’s Services 39.3% of total absence.

3.8

Further analysis of mental health absence reveals that personal related stress
accounts for 11.5% of total sickness. As an individual category therefore this is the
single highest reason for sickness absence (see page 5 of the appendix).

3.9

Short term absence accounts for an average of 3.17 and long term 6.25 days per
FTE. This represents a reduction in both categories from the 3.6 and 6.27 days for the
year ending 30 September 2019.

3.10

The monthly sickness rate for September 2020 was 0.72 days per FTE (0.96 in
September 2019). This rate however, is showing a slight increase from the figures
reported between May and August of this year all of which were in the range 0.55 to
0.6 days per FTE (see page 6 of the appendix).

3.11 A significant amount of sickness recorded for the 12 months ending 30 September
2020 relates to individuals who no longer work for the Council. If leavers are excluded
the sickness for the same period is 8.03 days per FTE. This means that 15.7% of the
total sickness figure relates to leavers.
3.12 Since the start of the Pandemic and up to the 30 September 2020, Covid-19 has
resulted in sickness absence totalli
[...]
gn up to
the West Midlands Combined Authority THRIVE Commitment to Wellbeing. The
THRIVE framework is being used as the Council’s Wellbeing Action Plan. The actions
in the plan consist of health and wellbeing approaches in respect of prevention, selfmanagement, as well as targeted support. It was anticipated that putting the
Commitment into practice would deliver real improvements in workforce health and
wellbeing.
3.19 In October 2020 SMBC became the first Local Authority to achieve the WMCA Thrive
at Work accreditation at Bronze Level. We were able to demonstrate that we have in
place the basic building blocks of a robust Workplace Wellbeing framework and Action
Plan. This included demonstrating senior-level commitment, oversight through a
Wellbeing Committee, Wellbeing Policies and Practices, data and the intelligence
gathered through Employee Surveys and Pulse Surveys informs our Strategy and
Action Plan.
3.20 Our Employee Survey 2020 results echoed previous wellbeing themes such as mental
health, sleep, isolation/stress/worry, sedentary behaviours, menopause, work/life
balance. We have built our Workplace Wellbeing Strategy and Action Plan around
these themes. They are monitored and flexed to meet the ongoing and changing
needs of our workforce. This has been particularly important during the pandemic.

Page 21

3.21

We have aligned our Workplace Wellbeing Priorities 2020/2021 with our Council
priorities:
Thrive Silver Accreditation
 Review the WMCA Thrive silver accreditation criteria with a view to entering for
accreditation
Mental Health Awareness Network
 Develop a mental health and wellbeing employee network: This involves
bringing together and training Local Wellbeing Leads who will focus on having
conversations about mental health with colleagues in order to reduce the stigma
surrounding mental health, as well as encourage employees to self-care and to
know where to access further help and support.
Managing stress, anxiety/worry
 Develop, trial, evaluat
[...]
59

Public Health & Commissioning Directorate

0.12

0.39

0.51

0.17

0.36

0.78

0.02

0.02

0.14

0.08

0.02

0.04

Resources Directorate

0.71

0.63

0.74

0.79

0.60

0.90

0.53

0.45

0.34

0.36

0.28

0.52

Strategic Services Directorate

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3.33

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

WMCA Directorate

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

6

Agenda Item 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 31

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


 
RESOURCES & DELIVERING VALUE SCRUTINY BOARD - 2 December 2020 

 
 

 

1  

MINUTES 

 
 
Present: Councillors: Mrs K Wild (Chairman), T Dicicco (Vice-Chairman), 

M Allen, B Groom, M Gough, M Brain, M Parker and W Qais 
 

Officers:  
 

Apologies:  Councillors: J Fairburn 
 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 

Present: 
 
 
 

Councillors: K Wild (Chairman), T Dicicco (Vice Chairman), Mrs K Wild 
(Chairman), T Dicicco (Vice-Chairman), M Allen, B Groom, M Gough, 
M Brain, M Parker and W QaisM Allen, B Groom and M Brain 

Officers: Paul Johnson, Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive 
Sam Gilbert, Assistant Director (Finance and Property Services) 
Mark Pinnell, Executive Director (Asset Management & Development, 
SCH) 
Adrian Cattell, Head of Human Resources 
Paul Rogers, Democratic Services 
 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Fairburn. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR CONFLICTS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3. QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 
No questions or deputations were received. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 
The Resources and Delivering Value Scrutiny Board: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) To agree the Public Minutes arising from the Resources and Delivering 
Value Scrutiny Board meeting held on 9 November 2020 as an accurate 
record. 

 
5. FOLLOW UP REPORT – ‘IMPLICATIONS ARISING FROM THE HACKITT 

REVIEW POST GRENFELL’  



 
RESOURCES & DELIVERING VALUE SCRUTINY BOARD - 2 December 2020 

 
 

 

2  

 
The Assistant Director (Finance and Property Services) introduced the report to 

the Members of the Scrutiny Board.   

Members were informed that the report provided an update following the 

Scrutiny Board’s consideration of the Hackitt Review in 2019.  The 

recommendations and implications arising from the Hackitt Review would 

continue to have a significant impact in the sector going forward.  Members 

were further advised that the subject of the Draft Building Safety Bill was 

subject to a future report to Cabinet. 

The Executive Director (Asset Management & Development, SCH) informed 
Members that the golden thread arising from the Hackitt Review related to the 
digital retention of data relating to building information to the required building 
safety standards. The initial assessment of the strategic impact of the draft bill  
could be summarised under the following headings: 

 Resources (entailing the need to employ competent employees) 

 Resident Engagement (key to capturing the voice of residents with 

auditable processes in place) 

 Financial (entailing additional resources and ICT costs, with other areas 

to be quantified) 

 Stock Viability (Options Appraisal) 

 Record Keeping and Processes (all current and future legislation to be 

met)  

 Oversight (requiring a clear accountability framework and detailed 

oversight arrangements in place) 

Members were informed that, in summary, the Draft Building Safety Bill entailed 

the introduction of a more regulatory regime, involving the establishment of 

Duty Holders (i.e. persons that will have accountability and statutory 

responsibilities for managing risks across design, construction and occupation 

of buildings); definition for high rise buildings and the introduction of ‘gateway 

points’ (I.e. stop/go decision points, which will provide rigorous inspection of 

regulatory requirements to help ensure building safety risks are considered 

during planning, design and construction phases). 

Members were advised that the Bill established the Health and Safety 

Executive as the Building Safety Regulator and is held responsible for 

implementing the new arrangements for higher-risk buildings.  The Bill also 

amends the Building Act 1984 to require the regulator to establish and maintain 

registers of building control approvers and building inspectors. 

The Executive Director (Asset Management & Development, SCH) drew 

Members attention to the detail around the arrangements for establishing a 



 
RESOURCES & DELIVERING VALUE SCRUTINY BOARD - 2 December 2020 

 
 

 

3  

Building Safety Board to oversee all aspects of building safety and oversight 

arrangements for SCH, the Council and West Midlands Fire Service. 

Following receipt of the presentations, Members submitted a number of related 

questions to the report, which in summary included the following matters: 

With regard to the financial implications arising, Councillor Groom questioned 

whether the Council’s Capital programme of £23.451M for the Housing 

Revenue Account for 2020/21 was to be taken from the Council’s Revenue 

budget directly or from other funding streams.  Board Members were advised 

that the Council was reviewing a variety of funding sources, some of which was 

earmarked for development/acquisitions. Funding for the retro-fitting of sprinkler 

systems was to be taken from Reserves. 

Councillor Qais referenced the Bill’s detail for statutory responsibilities and 

questioned how the private landlord sector would be supported to ensure 

compliance. Members were advised that the Council and SCH would offer 

support, guidance and sign-posting for the private landlord sector regarding the 

new legislation and its implementation.   

Councillor Parker noted that as well as the Building Safety Bill, the Fire Safety 

Bill was also going through the legislative process, which would address the 

overall building safety requirements for high-rise properties.  

The Executive Director (Asset Management & Development, SCH) advised the 

Board that newsletters had been prepared by SCH for tenants explaining how 

the Fire Safety Bill linked to the Building Safety Bill.   

Councillor Wild queried whether the ‘appointed nominated individual’ would be 

an SCH tenant and was advised that the individual could be an appointee of a 

corporate entity, such as SCH or the Council. 

Having considered the report, the Resources and Delivering Value Scrutiny 

Board: 

RESOLVED: 

(i) To note the implications arising from the Draft Building Safety Bill with no 

further implications arising to be drawn to the attention of the Cabinet; 

 

(ii) To note the financial implications involved and costs arising from the 

related legislation arising from the Hackitt Review; 

 

(iii) To note and acknowledge the Fire Safety Bill and the significance of its 
future role in supporting the management of the housing stock; 

 
(iv) To receive an informal briefing via e-mail from SCH addressing the Fire 

Safety Bill; and, 
 



 
RESOURCES & DELIVERING VALUE SCRUTINY BOARD - 2 December 2020 

 
 

 

4  

(v) To receive a further ‘Implications Arising from the Hackitt Review’ 

Update Report as part of the Scrutiny Board’s Work Programme for the 

2021/22 municipal year. 

 
6. SICKNESS ABSENCE  

 
The Head of Human Resources introduced the report to the Scrutiny Board. 
 
Members were advised that since the 2019 Annual Sickness Absence report 
received by the Scrutiny Board, the sickness absence rate had fallen to 9.9 
days per FTE (Full Time Equivalent) to June 2020. For the year ending 30th 
September 2020 the level of sickness had fallen further to 9.42 days per FTE.  
The total number of days lost for the same period was 17,074. For the year 
ending 31 March 2020 the total number of days lost was 22,134, representing a 
23% reduction in sickness absence. Year ending to November 2020 sickness 
absence figures stood at 9.16 days per FTE.  Members were informed that the 
Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) had set a target of 9.9 days sickness 
absence per FTE to 31 March 2021.   
 
In terms of sickness absence breakdown by Directorate, Members were 
advised that Adult Social Care and Children’s Services reported the highest 
sickness absence days per FTE, although there had been a reduction of 1,000 
sickness absence days for conditions related to mental Health. Of that total, 
one-third of reported mental health conditions were reported as for personal 
reasons. The majority of sickness absence days relating to mental health were 
reported from the Adult Social Care and Children’s Services Directorates. 
Since the start of the pandemic period and up to 30 September 2020, Covid-19 

had resulted in sickness absence totalling 972 days, representing 5% of the 

total sickness absence. 

The Council had undertaken a survey of all its employees to ascertain how staff 

were working and feeling during the pandemic period. A total of 1,730 

responses were received, comprising of over 9,000 individual comments.  Of 

the response, the overwhelming majority welcomed the ability to work from 

home in support of a positive work / life balance, providing the means better 

physical fitness and to support one of the Council’s corporate objectives of 

delivering zero carbon through a significant reduction in commuting to the 

office. However, it should also be noted that some employees had reported 

missing the office environment. The findings of the survey would help shape 

future HR strategies going forward.  

Members were also advised of the Council’s Well-Being Action Plan and of the 

receipt by the Council of the WMCA Thrive at Work accreditation at Bronze 

level, the first local authority to achieve the accreditation. The Council was now 

seeking to achieve Silver status accreditation moving forward. 

Following receipt of the presentation, Members submitted a number of related 

questions to the report, which in summary included the following matters: 



 
RESOURCES & DELIVERING VALUE SCRUTINY BOARD - 2 December 2020 

 
 

 

5  

Councillor Allen stated that she was concerned with the level of sickness 
absence in the Adult Social Care and Children’s Service Directorates, querying 
whether there were any underlying factors other than those associated with the 
complexities and stress often associated with the roles in these Directorates. 
Councillor Allen further referenced the Compliments and Complaints Report 
and noted that both services had received the highest number of complaints. 
Councillor Allen questioned whether staff in these services were valued and 
paid adequately and were the Council’s recruitment and retention policies 
adequate. 
 
The Scrutiny Board was informed that the sickness absence figures for the two 
services were higher compared to the wider Council workforce, which could be 
attributed to the nature of the two services, i.e. largely ‘front-line’ in nature with 
staff being susceptible to transmission of illnesses and infections.   
 
Sickness absence was reviewed on a monthly basis and the reported figures 
were an improvement compared to previous years reporting. It was also 
reported that Adult Social Care had seen an increase in mental health sickness 
absence.  Specific attention was paid to mental health related absence by CLT 
and respective Directorate Management Teams and the Council’s line-
managers also received training to facilitate support of staff in this area. 
 
Councillor Parker noted and supported the reported aligning of the Council’s 
Workplace Wellbeing Priorities 2020/21 with the Council’s priorities.  Councillor 
Parker further noted that front-line staff, such as those in the Adult Social Care 
and Children’s Services Directorates, were open to infections and in the case of 
Covid-19 transmission would be subject to self-isolation at home.  The Head of 
Human Resources advised that in any such cases where Covid-19 had been 
contracted through workplace duties resulting in a requirement for self-isolation, 
the resulting absence was not counted as part of the sickness absence figures. 
Furthermore, any office based staff who were self-isolating could continue to 
work from home.  
 
Councillor Qais questioned whether the Council Staff Survey analysis facilitated 
further drilling down of the data for gender, disabilities, and age profiles.  
Members were informed that the Staff Survey led to the production of a 
corporate report, which could be analysed at the level of Team, Service, 
Division and Directorate.  An Action Plan had subsequently been developed to 
address any areas of concern, as well as capturing any equalities implications. 
The Council’s Employee Assistance Programme also facilitated referrals to the 
Occupational Health Service (OHS), which provided services including 
counselling and financial advice. Members were advised that the OHS was well 
utilised, with users identity kept anonymous. 
 
Having considered the report, the Resources and Delivering Value Scrutiny 
Board: 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

(i) To note the report and endorsed the actions identified within it. 



 
RESOURCES & DELIVERING VALUE SCRUTINY BOARD - 2 December 2020 

 
 

 

6  

 
7. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
The meeting was not open to the public during discussion of the following item 
because the report contained exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

8. PRIVATE MINUTES  
 

The Resources and Delivering Value Scrutiny Board: 
 
 RESOLVED:  
 

(i) To agree the Private Minutes arising from the Resources and Delivering 
Value Scrutiny Board meeting held on 9th November 2020 as an 
accurate record. 

 
 
 

The Resources and Delivering Value Scrutiny Board meeting  
closed at 7:03 p.m. 

 
 
 

Time Not Specified 


